Standards IASB effective date EU effective date

New Standards

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1 January 2023 1 January 2023

Amended Standards

IAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

IFRS 1, IFRS 9,
IFRS 16 and IAS 41

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

IAS 16 Proceeds before Intended Use 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

IFRS 3 References to the Conceptual Framework 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 1 January 2023

IAS 1 and IFRS
Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies 1 January 2023

IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates 1 January 2023

IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction 1 January 2023

IFRS 17 Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Comparative Information 1 January 2023

176

Financial Report / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Combined Annual Report 2021

Consolidated
Income Statement Accounting policy change Correction

EUR thousand
2020

as reported

Government
grants relating

to assets FX R&D

Introduction of
line item Other

operating income
2020

restated

Net sales 6,818,000 -1,707 0 0 -145,450 6,670,843

Other operating income 0 0 27,778 0 238,250 266,028

Total sales and
other income 6,818,000 -1,707 27,778 0 92,800 6,936,871

Production costs -5,501,000 1,707 -32,174 -142,540 0 -5,674,007

Gross profit 1,317,000 0 -4,396 -142,540 92,800 1,262,864

R&D costs -150,399 0 0 142,540 0 -7,859

Other income 92,800 0 0 0 -92,800 0

Operating profit 355,889 0 -4,396 0 0 351,493

Financial expenses -72,055 0 4,396 0 0 -67,659

Profit before taxation 707,529 0 0 0 0 707,529

Government Grants
Income from government grants was shown as part of gross
profit (net sales) until the end of the financial year 2020.
From 2021 onwards, the presentation for grants not relating
to assets is corrected and shown as part of other operating
income.

The accounting policy of the parent company was also
adopted for the presentation of government grants relating
to assets during the financial year 2021. From 2021 onwards,
government grants relating to assets are deducted from the
carrying amount of the related asset and recognised in the

[…]

Other Operating Income
In the course of the accounting corrections in 2021,
a new line item “Other operating income” was introduced
in the consolidated income statement. All transactions
that are not representative of sales revenues are presented
here. In addition to the amended presentation of foreign
currency gains and losses described above, income from
government grants in the amount of EUR 96,835 thousand
for the year 2020, mainly related to intangible assets
received by way of government grants as allowances for
emissions (EU Emissions Trading System), as well as items
that were previously shown as other income, such as income
from insurance settlements of EUR 92,800 for the year 2020
are also presented here. Furthermore, revenues from re-
invoicing of seconded employees are included in this line item.

The comparatives of the consolidated income statement
and the consolidated balance sheet have been restated
accordingly:

177

Financial Report / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Combined Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Balance Sheet
EUR thousand

31.12.2020
as reported

Government
grants

Other
provisions/

Other
liabilities

31.12.2020
restated

Assets

Production plants 2,529,639 -11,839 0 2,517,800

Machinery and equipment 34,682 -265 0 34,417

Construction in progress 693,735 -4,651 0 689,084

Total property, plant and equipment 3,258,056 -16,755 0 3,241,301

Total non-current assets 8,470,814 -16,755 0 8,454,059

Total assets 10,599,720 -16,755 0 10,582,965

Liabilities

Government grants (non-current) 1) 18,863 -16,755 0 2,108

Provisions (non-current) 65,629 0 9,578 75,207

Other liabilities (non-current) 1) 16,650 0 6,893 23,543

Total non-current liabilities 2,364,212 -16,755 16,471 2,363,928

Provisions (current) 2,163 0 35,118 37,281

Other liabilities (current) 565,743 0 -51,589 514,154

Total current liabilities 1,809,283 0 -16,471 1,792,812

Total liabilities 4,173,495 -16,755 0 4,156,740

Total equity and liabilities 10,599,720 -16,755 0 10,582,965

1) The line item Government grants is included in Other liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31.12.2021 due to immateriality.

178

Financial Report / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Combined Annual Report 2021

1. Segment Reporting

EUR thousand Polyolefins Base Chemicals 2) Borealis NITRO 3) Non-Allocated 2) Consolidated

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales by segment

Total segment sales 1) 6,696,913 4,565,855 5,103,346 3,253,642 1,500,036 1,087,049 161,657 142,526 13,461,952 9,049,072

Inter-segment sales 0 0 -3,605,569 -2,378,229 0 0 0 0 -3,605,569 -2,378,229

6,696,913 4,565,855 1,497,777 875,413 1,500,036 1,087,049 161,657 142,526 9,856,383 6,670,843

Prices for Group inter-segment sales are mainly based on monthly market prices for ethylene and propylene contracts.

Segment result

Operating profit 1) 1,185,759 207,253 308,543 179,966 77,514 6,775 -55,073 -42,501 1,516,743 351,493

Measurement of discontinued operation -443,739 0 -443,739 0

Net results of associated companies
and joint ventures 36,308 9,005 418 381 220 1,059 558,146 364,571 595,092 375,016

Financial income/expenses 1) -9,377 -18,980 -9,377 -18,980

Taxes on income -262,648 -119,012 -262,648 -119,012

Non-controlling interests 9,502 5,509 9,502 5,509

Net profit for the year attributable
to equity holders of the parent 1,405,573 594,026

Net sales by geographic segment (by delivery destination)

EU countries 1) 4,491,951 3,114,293 1,043,782 695,352 1,270,655 926,634 58,225 34,944 6,864,613 4,771,223

thereof Austria 1) 192,406 110,201 0 0 201,144 121,885 55,500 32,423 449,050 264,509

Non-EU countries in Europe 1) 4) 913,128 495,225 397,167 153,877 117,695 62,902 3 0 1,427,993 712,004

US 234,660 168,424 36,869 1,309 8,784 6,980 5,389 13,933 285,702 190,646

Middle East and Asia 1) 394,522 351,112 18,387 20,205 43,402 50,638 98,040 93,649 554,351 515,604